
:âffi4{$ir
 
AMENDMENT NO.3
 

Subrecipient Contract No. 3200036 I
 

The above referenced Subrecipient Contract between the City of portland (City) acting by andthrough its Portland Housing Bweau (PHB) and Transition Projects Inc. (Suùrecipient) is hereby\- ----­amended as follows: 

PART I: rncrease totat budget by $120,000 to cover one-time costs for the opening of theBud Clark Commons. 

Funding 
Increase funding by $120,000 in General Funds for one-time costs to open the Bud ClarkCommons. Costs will be up to but not exceed $120,000.'An invoice form is attached as ExhibitIK-2. 

Scope ofServices
 
A description of services covered under the Bud clark commons is provided in Exhibit K.
 

All other terms and conditions of Contract No. 32000361 between the City of portland and

Transition Projects Inc. shall remain the same.
 

CITY OF'PORTLAND 

Van Vliet, Director 

Portland Housing Bureau 

APPROVED AS TO F'ORM: 
AFFRO\ruÐAS TO FORh4 

LaVonne Griffin-Valade 
City Auditor 

i2000i61 TPI Omnibus AMD 3.doq 
Page I oJ5 
May 9, 201 1 



åffi4{iltP
 

BUD clïHËäofi*,o*, 
I. AUTHORITY 

one-time funding is available to support the opening of the Bud clark commons, acenter that will provide housing placement, housing assistance, basic and support servicesto men, women and families experiencing homeleil;;r ir the city of portland. The Budclark commons meets the endìng home-lessness goals or tn" city of portland. GeneralFunds are available to support theãpening of the Bud clark commons. 

il. SCOPE OF SERVICES 

The name of the funded progr¿un is "Bud clark commons." subrecipient will open andoperate the Bud clark commons (BCC) starting on l*r io ,2011,*iih on.-time fundingfrom the Portland Housing Bureàu. Once-fulfi, ;p;;á and operational, the BCC willconsist of three components: a) an Access centár, Ë¡ u lo-u.a emergency shelter for menand c) 130 units of permanent supportive housing. 

Funding will support the follow activities associated with the opening of the Bud clarkcomrnons and move of Transition Projects from their location (475 Nw Glisan"urr"ntoR) to the Bud clark co--on, (610 Nw Broadway, u.ì*..r, NW Hoyttrihåäland 

1' Staff salaries for planning and training positions to the Bud clark commons (seeExhibit K_3) 

2. 	Moving costs 

3' Equipment expenses, including lease andlor purchase of off,rce and other equipmentforprogram operations : 

4' Rent and utility costs on Transition Projects' former 475 Nw Glisan location, for theclosing month of July 2011 

The Access center at the BCC will serve as a central gafewayto services and housing forindividuals and families experiencing homelessness iã portland. The Access center willfeature three programs to increase hoising success and stability: 

o 	connections center: will provide basic needs and services, and improveconnections to mainstr:11*d targeted resources. Examptes of services include, butare not limited to: SSD/SSDI application assistan.., ãáÀ"rtic violence counseling,re-entry services and bicycle maintenance and safety. 

32000361 TPI Onnibus AMD 3.tlocx 
Page 2 of5 
May 9, 201l 



"ffi.4"ç
å r { 

o 'Wellness Center: Will provide direct access to wellness and health information and 
resoul'ces. Examples of services include, but are not limited to: liealth infonnation and 
referrals, ficot checks and nail care, TB testing, and health education workshops. 

. Learning Center: Will provide housing search and retention skills, opportunities for. 
training and employment, and access to computers. Examples of services include, but 
are not lirnited to: GED support, adult literacy, housing search assistance, computer 
basics, ernployment forums and financial management workshops. 

The Access Center will be open 7 days a week, 7:00 AM to 7:00 PM on Monday through 
Friclay, and 8:004M to 4:00PM on weekends. Services will be provided by Transitio¡ 
Projects in partnership with over a dozen on-site cornmunity partnèr agencies. 

32000361 7"Pl Onnihus Alt(D 3.docx 
Page 3 of 5 

Àla¡'9.2ttlI 



gffi{Lt;i'fl
 

EXHIBIT K-2
 
Transition Projectsr lnc.: Bud Clark Commons
 

REQUEST FOR PAYMENT 

TO: City of Porrland/pHB
Attn: Ruth Benson/Jennifer Chang
 

421 SV/ 6ft Avenue, Suite 5õ0
 
Portland, Oregon 97204
 

Request For Payment #: Contract #: 32000367
Billing Period: 

GF' 
.tl:!affiww .,:Coniiâi T#'ffi,,á
',#¡wffi . Bu¿s ffi*
?.-!4 

Personnel* $60,1 16 

Operating Expenses $59,894 

TOTAL $120.000 
+ Line item breakout of staff positions funded is attached as Exhibit K-3. 

Total Amount Requested: Total Balance $ 

TPl/Prepared by: Phone No.: 

TPVApproved by: Email:
Signature Date 

NOTE: Please reproduce this form on agency letterhead or submit cover letter to this invoice that includes totalrequested and authorizing signature. 

32000361 TPI Omnibus tlMD 3.docx 
Page 4 of5 
May 9, 201I 



Í"&4fi1,?,
 

EXHIBIT K.3 

Program Title: Transition Projects: Bud Clark Commons 

City-Funded Personnel 

CSC Director 0.5 FTE 

Program Director O.I7 FTE 

Temporary planner 0.5 FTE 

Information &
 
referral staff 2.0 FTE
 

Engagement 
specialists 3.0 FTE 

Hygiene 
coordinator 3.0 FTE 
Mail and 
information 0.4 FTE 

Janitor I.3 FTE 
On-call staffing for 
shelter and CSC to 
cover staff trainins 8.0 FTE 
On-call staffing for 
shelter and CSC to 
cover staff training 18.0 FTE 

TOTAL: 36.87 FTE 

4 months 

4 months 

4 months 

2 weeks 

2 weeks 

2 weeks 

2 weeks 

2 weeks 

1 week 

I week 

r1,972 

3,4',78 

72,916 

2,667 

4,520 

3,712 

554 

7,592 

4,275 

14,430 

$60,116 

Program planning for day center 
and partnership plannine 

Partnership building, program 
planning, shelter program 
planning 
Scheduling, writing BCC 
program documents 

New day center staff positions -
provide direct services to clients 
such as connections to programs, 
information and referral, hygiene 
items. 
New day center staff positions -
work in courtyard, provide direct 
services. 

New day center staff positions ­
coordinate laundry, shower and 
clothing. 
New day center position ­
provide mail services 
New day center position - clean 
facil ties, learn LEED 
requ rements, barterine program 

Positions will cover for current 
staff positions while they train at 
the Bud Clark Commons 
Positions will cover for curent 
staff positions while they train at 
the Bud Clark Commons 

32000361 TPI Omnibus,4MD 3.docx 
Page 5 of5 
May 9, 201I 


